Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Petitioner
)




)

vs.

)

No. 00-1558 PO




)

THOMAS D. RUSSELL,
)




)



Respondent
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on June 13, 2000, seeking this Commission’s determination that the peace officer certificate of Thomas D. Russell is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(6)
 because of numerous incidents that occurred when he was Sheriff of Miller County.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on March 28, 2001.  Assistant Attorneys General Kevin Zoellner and Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Director.  Bruce H. Truesdale, of Roger G. Brown & Associates, represented Russell.  The matter became ready for our decision on July 5, 2001, when the last brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Thomas D. Russell was the duly elected sheriff of Miller County from December 24, 1996, until February 3, 2000.

2. Russell is certified as a peace officer by the Department of Public Safety and currently holds Certificate No. ###-##-####.

3. During Russell’s tenure, Miller County opened a new jail, going from a 12-inmate to a 120-inmate capacity.  Russell experienced some staffing shortages and administrative difficulties as a result of that transition.

4. David Birdsong was an inmate in the Miller County jail and had a long record of convictions.  Birdsong was released from jail by a judge’s order before his sentence had been completed.  There was at the time of his release at least one active warrant for Birdsong’s arrest on a traffic charge.  Several days after his release, Russell hired Birdsong as a jailer, knowing that there was an active warrant for Birdsong’s arrest.  Birdsong was subsequently arrested again and reincarcerated.  

5. Russell failed to arrest Tammy Belk pursuant to a felony arrest warrant.  Russell authorized his deputy to remove her warrant from the Missouri Uniform Law Enforcement System (MULES) in order to use her services in an undercover operation.  Russell did not seek approval from a judge or prosecutor before he did so.
6. Russell failed to arrest Loretta Armstrong, the wife of one of his jailers, pursuant to a felony arrest warrant.  She was later arrested by the Eldon Police Department.

7. Russell used prisoner labor to perform work at his home and his wife’s restaurant.

8. Russell waived a fee for gun permits for his father.  He did not waive that fee for others.

9. After a “Sheriff’s Auction” was held, Russell paid himself and three other workers $50 apiece.  He also used $39.96 of those proceeds to buy a meal for himself and the three workers at a Cracker Barrel restaurant.  He subsequently repaid this money.

10. Russell was removed from office by a quo warranto proceeding, Case No. CV599-331CC, Miller County Circuit Court, effective February 3, 2000.  The circuit court’s decision was affirmed by the Western District Court of Appeals on April 10, 2001.  State of Missouri, ex inf. Nixon v. Russell, 45 S.W.3d 487.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Russell’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  Sections 590.135.6 and 621.045.  The Director has the burden to show that Russell has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706,711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).

Evidentiary Issues


Several evidentiary questions were raised at the hearing.  The Director’s case consisted largely of Russell’s various depositions, the deposition of David Birdsong, and the circuit court’s opinion in the quo warranto case.  Russell objected to the depositions on the grounds that 

a) they contained much irrelevant testimony; and b) all evidence from the quo warranto case should be inadmissible because the issues were different.  He also objected to the trial court’s findings of fact and conclusions of law in the quo warranto proceeding because it discussed matters not in this complaint, and because the standards by which Russell was judged in the quo warranto proceeding were different from those in the disciplinary proceeding.


We admitted the above items, but also said that we would take Russell’s objection under advisement.  Upon reconsideration, we again conclude that they are admissible under Rule 57.07.  We agree with Russell that the evidence contained an exceedingly large amount of irrelevant material, and that it would have been far more efficient to separate the evidentiary wheat from the chaff before submitting hundreds of pages into evidence.  However, we have simply not considered the vast bulk of the evidence submitted that is irrelevant to the matters in the Director’s complaint.


We asked Russell to brief his other objection to the use of this testimony, which he did not do, but to the extent that we can divine the gist of his “differing standards” objection, it goes like this:  In a quo warranto action, Russell was strictly liable for the actions of the jailers he supervised and the prisoners in his custody, whether or not he knew of those actions.  But there is a difference between ousting a sheriff based on a strict liability standard and finding cause for discipline of a peace officer based on gross misconduct, which requires intent.  At the hearing, Russell cited to Director of Dep’t of Public Safety v. Mitchell, Case No. 98-2338 PO (Admin. Hearing Comm’n Oct. 17, 2000) to support this point.  In Mitchell, this Commission declined to apply the doctrine of collateral estoppel to preclude Mitchell from litigating certain facts, previously decided in a Highway Patrol termination case, before the Commission.  As a corollary to that ruling, we refused to accept evidence from the employment termination case.  We based that decision on two factors, one of which was that the issue decided in the Highway Patrol case was whether there was cause to dismiss Mitchell from employment, not cause to discipline his peace officer certificate under section 590.135.2(6).  The other factor was a lack of assurance that Mitchell had had a full and fair opportunity to litigate his case before the Highway Patrol.


The circuit court, in its opinion, quoted section 221.020, which states that a sheriff “may appoint a jailer under him, for whose conduct he shall be responsible” to find that “by law, Respondent Sheriff is responsible for the conduct of his jailers.”  We are not certain that this truly implies “strict liability.”  Regardless, we do believe that under section 590.135.2(6) – the statute under which the Director seeks to discipline Russell – a finding of gross misconduct must perforce include a finding of intentional action.  Our cases have consistently held this, defining misconduct as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. For Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Assuming, arguendo, that Russell is correct about the standard for quo warranto, that does not mean that none of the evidence from the quo warranto proceeding should be admissible in the disciplinary hearing.  It simply means that the evidence should be carefully considered to determine whether it is relevant to the issue of whether Russell has engaged in gross misconduct – with its requisite element of intent – indicating an inability to serve as a peace officer, which is what is at issue in this proceeding.


One other evidentiary matter was reserved at the hearing.  The Director objected several times on the basis of hearsay to Russell’s testimony regarding what Russell learned after the fact as to what happened in the jail, or methods by which jailers had escaped his observations.  Russell’s knowledge of these things was based on hearsay.  However, we allowed him to answer and on reconsideration believe his answers were admissible, not for the truth of what actually occurred, but for establishing what Russell knew or did not know about the incidents of misconduct that occurred.

Section 590.135.2(6)

A.  Collateral Estoppel


Since the hearing in this case on March 28, 2001, the Western District Court of Appeals has issued its opinion in the quo warranto case.
  We take notice of that opinion.  The Director, in his brief, claims that the decision found that Russell “did engage in the misconduct alleged before this Commission,” and that “the finding of misconduct precludes Respondent from trying to relitigate those actions, or the propriety of his conduct.”  Russell did not file a brief, and thus did not counter this argument, but we consider nonetheless the extent to which collateral estoppel begins and ends our consideration of this case.


The Western District’s opinion focused on three issues:  (1) whether Russell violated the orders of sentencing courts and his duty with respect to the commitment of prisoners in granting furloughs without a court order; (2) whether Russell realized personal gain from the office of Sheriff by using inmate labor at his home and restaurant, by paying himself from the proceeds of the sheriff’s auction, and by waiving the gun permit fee for his father; and (3) whether Russell violated applicable statutory provisions in disposing of seized and unclaimed property without a court order.  Of those, only the second is present in the Director’s complaint,
 although the Director attempted to put on evidence regarding all three.  We cannot find cause for discipline 

based on grounds not contained in a complaint.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 539.  Thus, we consider whether the doctrine of collateral estoppel applies to the second.


Collateral estoppel applies only if:

(1) the issue decided in the earlier action is identical to the issue presented in the present action;

(2) the earlier action was decided on the merits;

(3) the party to be precluded was a party, or is in privity with a party, to the earlier action; and 

(4) the party to be precluded had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue.

Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy v. Tadrus, 926 S.W.2d 132, 136 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996).


Here the last three elements are present.  Russell is obviously the same party, the issues were decided on the merits, and he had a full and fair opportunity to litigate those issues.  Turning to the first element, we note the statute under which Russell was removed from office, section 106.220, which provides:

Any person elected or appointed to any county, city, town or township office in this state, except such officers as may be subject to removal by impeachment, who shall fail personally to devote his time to the performance of the duties of such office, or who shall be guilty of any willful or fraudulent violation or neglect of any official duty, or who shall knowingly or willfully fail or refuse to do or perform any official act or duty which by law it is his duty to do or perform with respect to the execution or enforcement of the criminal laws of the state, shall thereby forfeit his office, and may be removed therefrom in the manner provided in sections 106.230 to 106.290.


The statute under which the Director seeks to discipline Russell’s license, section 590.135.2(6), requires a finding of gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.  It is not identical to section 106.220.  This does not mean that there is not sufficient 

identity of issue for collateral estoppel to apply, however.  We distinguish this case from Mitchell because we believe that a finding that an officer was “guilty of any willful or fraudulent 

violation or neglect of any official duty, or knowingly or willfully failed or refused to do or perform any official act or duty, or execute or enforce the criminal laws of the state” necessarily implies a finding of gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.  Thus, the finding in the quo warranto case that Russell realized personal gain from the office of Sheriff – in violation of section 105.452.1 – by paying himself from the proceeds of the sheriff’s auction, by using inmate labor at his home and at his wife’s restaurant, and by waiving the gun permit fee for his father, and that such actions constituted “acts of misconduct that provided benefits to him [that] establish a willful neglect of his duties as sheriff” estops Russell from relitigating this issue in this proceeding and ends our inquiry as to those issues.

B.  Other Grounds for Discipline


The Director’s complaint contained twelve grounds for discipline under section 590.135.2(6), alleging that Russell:


(1) allowed jailer Eric Taylor to accept money in exchange for allowing contraband into the jail and for allowing conjugal visits between visitors and inmates;


(2) allowed Jailer Trevor Plemmons to engage in sexual activity with Tracee Hood in exchange for allowing Hood and David Birdsong to engage in sexual activity;


(3) allowed David Birdsong to engage in sexual activity in the old and new jail, and outside the jail;


(4) failed to segregate inmates at the jail by sex;


(5) failed to arrest Tammy Belk pursuant to a felony warrant;


(6) hired David Birdsong as a jailer, knowing that there was an active warrant for Birdsong’s arrest;


(7) failed to arrest Loretta Armstrong pursuant to an arrest warrant; 


(8) used prisoner labor to perform work at his home, a “Sheriff’s BBQ,” and at his wife’s restaurant;


(9) waived a fee for gun permits for a family member;


(10) misappropriated money from the proceeds of a “Sheriff’s Auction”;


(11) allowed jailers Holly Dake and Trevor Plemmons to provide beer to jail inmates; and


(12) allowed inmates at the Miller County jail to use illegal drugs.


We have previously determined through the application of the doctrine of collateral estoppel that grounds 8, 9 and 10 above constitute gross misconduct indicating an inability to serve as a peace officer.  We now address the other grounds.


There appears to be no question that the Miller County jail was not a tightly run ship while Russell was Sheriff, and many instances of misconduct by inmates and jailers occurred. Russell admitted this.  Whether these instances of misconduct necessarily mean gross misconduct on Russell’s part is another issue.  


Grounds 1, 2, 3, 11, and 12 allege that Russell “allowed” others to engage in misconduct.  The word “allow” has different meanings.  The Director’s “proof” that Russell allowed these instances of misconduct to occur was that they occurred, so he must have known about them and “allowed” them to happen.  In one sense, Russell allowed these misdeeds to occur – they occurred, so they were “allowed” to occur.  Another meaning, which we think we must adopt for purposes of determining whether Russell is guilty of gross misconduct, implies knowledge or consent.  Old Fortress, Inc. v. Myers, 453 S.W.2d 692, 695 (Mo. App., W.D. 1970); Connell v. Whiteley, 779 S.W.2d 781, 783 (Mo. App., S.D. 1989).


As indicated above, this Commission has consistently defined gross misconduct as intentional conduct.  Russell denied knowing of those instances of misconduct, and the Director did not disprove his lack of knowledge.  The Director did submit the deposition of David Birdsong, an inmate who is a key figure in the allegations of misconduct, in which Birdsong alleges Russell’s awareness of a number of these instances.  However, when we must choose between the credibility of an out-of-court statement of a man who has been “a criminal all his life,” in the words of the Director,
 and Russell’s live testimony, we choose the latter. 

Similarly, in ground 4, the Director alleged that Russell failed to segregate inmates by sex.  Section 221.050 requires that “[p]ersons confined in jails shall be separated and confined according to sex.”  Russell testified that inmates were housed in all-male or all-female pods at the new jail, and were segregated by floor at the old jail.  The complaint alleges, and Russell admits that he later found out, that there were numerous instances of sexual contact between jailers and inmates, and visitors and inmates.  There is only one instance alleged of sexual contact between inmates, however, and one of those inmates was a trustee.  Russell testified that trustees had greater freedom of movement than other inmates, and it is not clear whether this included being able to go into opposite-sex pods.  One proven instance of sexual contact between an inmate and a trustee does not prove a conscious breach of section 221.050.  Russell did not knowingly fail to segregate inmates by sex.


However, there are other grounds contained in the Director’s complaint – 5, 6 and 7 – to find that Russell engaged in gross misconduct indicating an inability to function as a peace officer.   Russell admitted that he hired David Birdsong as a jailer, knowing that there was an active warrant for his arrest at the time.  He testified that he did so because he had difficulty 

finding staff for the jail, and that Birdsong had gained the trust of his other staff who believed he should be given a chance.  He also testified that he knew that Birdsong had a long history of criminal activity, but that he felt he could “turn around” if given a chance.  The Director has not alleged that this violated any statute.  We believe, however, that it meets the standard of gross misconduct indicating an inability to serve as a peace officer.


Russell admitted that he failed to arrest Loretta Armstrong, the wife of one of his jailers, on a felony bad check warrant.  By doing so, he violated section 544.080, which requires the sheriff to “execute the warrant and subpoenas immediately after receiving them.”  Russell testified that he told the deputy, her husband, to “take care of it,” and that his night sergeant stopped by their house twice to serve the warrant, unsuccessfully so.  Nonetheless, he did not serve the warrant, and so violated the law.  

Russell also admitted authorizing the removal of a felony warrant on Tammy Belk from the MULES system so that he could use her services in an undercover operation.  Presumably this led to another violation of  section 544.080.  Russell testified that he believed this was a common practice in the Lake of the Ozarks area, and that Tammy Belk was used successfully in two undercover drug buys that led to prosecutions and convictions.  Nonetheless, by failing to execute the warrant, he violated the law.    


We note that an isolated instance of delay in executing a warrant might or might not constitute cause for discipline, depending on the surrounding circumstances.  Russell’s conduct with respect to these warrants, however, indicates an intentional and repeated disregard for the law.  We conclude that his conduct in the matter of Tammy Belk’s and Loretta Armstrong’s warrants also meets the standard for gross misconduct indicating an inability to serve as a peace officer.

Summary


Russell is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(6) for: 

· failing to arrest Tammy Belk pursuant to a felony warrant;

· failing to arrest Loretta Armstrong pursuant to an arrest warrant; 

· waiving a fee for gun permits for a family member;

· using inmate labor at his home and his wife’s restaurant;

· misappropriating money from the proceeds of a “Sheriff’s Auction”; and 

· hiring David Birdsong as a jailer, knowing that there was an active warrant for Birdsong’s arrest.


Russell is not subject to discipline for: 

· allowing jailer Eric Taylor to accept money in exchange for allowing contraband into the jail and for allowing conjugal visits between visitors and inmates;

· allowing jailer Trevor Plemmons to engage in sexual activity with Tracee Hood in exchange for allowing Hood and David Birdsong to engage in sexual activity; 

· allowing David Birdsong to engage in sexual activity in the old and new jail, and outside the jail;

· allowing jailers Holly Dake and Trevor Plemmons to provide beer to jail inmates; 

· allowing inmates at the Miller County jail to use illegal drugs; or 

· failing to segregate inmates in the Miller County jail by sex.


At the hearing, Russell asked this Commission to recommend discipline.  Under section 590.135.2, we are charged with determining whether grounds for discipline exist.  We have traditionally not made recommendations as to the form that discipline should take.  We see no reason to break with that custom in this case, and we decline to recommend discipline.


SO ORDERED on August 2, 2001.


__________________________


KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�All statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri


.


	�All parties agreed to brief the case, but only the Director actually filed a brief.


	�The Director contends that he suspended his certification on May 29, 2000, but he had no statutory power to do so at that time.


	�We note also that the circuit court made findings of fact not contained in the opinion of the Court of Appeals.  The Court of Appeals noted that “the trial court did not address all the fact issues in its findings of fact and focused primarily on the admissions of Mr. Russell, which alone provide sufficient evidence that would warrant ouster based upon the standards outlined in the statute.  Therefore, this court will consider the allegations or instances of misconduct upon which the trial court made more detailed findings of fact.”  Russell, 45 S.W.3d at 494.  We base our collateral estoppel analysis, as the Director has requested, on the opinion of the Court of Appeals.





	�The Court of Appeals found that Russell failed to keep prisoners charged to his care confined in jail, and this was grounds for removal from office – for failing to fulfill his statutory duty with respect to the commitment of prisoners.  One such instance was Russell’s allowing prisoners to work at the “Sheriff BBQ.”  The Director’s complaint, however, cites the “Sheriff BBQ” incident in the context of other incidents of improper personal gain from the use of prison labor.  As we find no evidence that Russell reaped any personal benefit from this instance, we do not find grounds for discipline stemming from it, as failure to properly commit prisoners was not alleged in the Director’s complaint.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 539.


	�Tr. at 105.
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